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FAMILIES OF VIETNAMESE POLITICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION

P.0. BOX 5435, ARLINGTON, VA 22205-0635

Date

“WOCT 7 17 588

Orderly Departure Program
American Embassy, Box 58
APO San Francisco 96346-0001

Re: NGUYEN HUIU HAT

Da;e of Birth: 3-921-4¢

IV#: 47080

VEWL #: 41950

Dear 8Sir/Madam:

In reference to the case above we request your
office to please reissue a Letter of Introduction (LOI)
because the applicant never did receive the original
LOI sent by you. The LOI is required in order to apply
for the exit visa with :the Vietnamese authority.

It is also requested that the Letter of Introduction
be sent to_our Association at the address appeared above.

Thank you very much for your kind and prompt atten-
tion regarding this case,

Sincerely yoyrs,

uc Minh Tho (Mrs.)

President

Enclosures.

NOTE: The applicant has been sponsored by . FVPPA

as shown in the attachments.
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% RS ODP CHECK FORM

Date:

To: MR. DANIEL SULLIVAN
RP/RAP/SEA (ODP)
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

From: Families of Vietnamese Political Prisoners Association
P.0.BOX 5435 - Arlington, Virginia 22205-0635

Name : N—(‘A,bu;,u,\ PM Mcu‘r
Date of Birth: é - Q/{.. Li L

Address in VN

Number of Accompanying Relatives:

___Reeducation Time: é Years I Months [ O Days
IV # '1\)\ (! O Yo

VEWL # Lt g 5O (8] 4] 7 U
(D“Q &i,v\re_ oK Lish UVaJ
CLO\Q‘ I-171 : Yes; No. - EXIT PERMIT: Yes No.

Skhpmfﬁ'ﬁxy Special List #

Sponsor: [JL ﬂ¥wa\ CTE9C£1\
Lo 2 Lovuisa

Remarks:
{From Mr. Sullivan)

Sincerely,

=

KHUC MINH THO
Tel. # 358-5154 (0) - 560-0058 (H)



ODP CHECK FORM

Date:

To: MR. DANIEL SULLIVAN
RP/RAP/SEA (ODP)
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

From: Families of Vietnamese Political Prisoners Assoclation

P.O.BOX 5435 - Arlington, Virginia 22205-0635
- ) Y’
Name : N—(‘,u,p;,c £ Lo I
Date of Birth: L _u_. L

7

Address in VN

Number of Accompanying Relatives:

___Reeducation Time: é Years I Months [ O Days
IV L‘\ (! ORYEe)

VEWL # Lt g4 5O L) a] %7 U A
@Vv &E,xz cx gl Lok UN
qu\g I-171 : Yes; No. - EXIT PERMIT: Yes No.

Sk&”“iﬁ.ﬁx? Special List #

Sponsor: L‘L [Ph/\\ TC‘) cte
Lo 2 Lovusa

Remarks:
(From Mr. Sullivan)

Sincerely

=

KHUC MINH THO
Tel. # 358-5154 (0) - 560-0058 (H)



Embassy of the United States of America

Bangkok, Thailand

INSTRUCTIONS

Enclosed is a Letter of Introduction (LOI) which you should send
to your relatives/friends in Vietnam to help them obtain Exit
Permits from the Vietnamese authorities. They should present

this LOI to their local People's Committee when they apply for
Exit Permits.

Please understand that a Letter of Introduction does not
guarantee that your relatives/friends will receive exit
permission. Getting Exit Permits depends on your
relatives/friends and the Vietnamese authorities,

Your relatives/friends may have to apply several times.

Please keep us informed of any change in your address, or in
the address of the persons named in the Letter of Introduction.
Always refer to their file (IV) numbers when you communicate
with us,

If your relatives/friends are already in possession of Exit
Permits, they should request to be interviewed by the United
Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR), and should also
ask for a medical examination,

Our address when writing from the United States is:
Orderly Departure Program
American Embassy - Box 58
APO San Francisco 96346-0001

Our address when writing from Vietnam is:

A’L ” /2 . A
To Cong-Tac Viet-Nam
~
6 Chu-Van-aAn
Ha-N&i

ODP-12 (0413f: 2/87)



Embassy of the United States of America
pATE: W~ [, (349
w: 4“Fe¥o

pa: Mg vy an M Hm{
— 1

Khace Muh The-

fo RBoy S4TS
ARLIKNG "Tew

Nh 222 e -067%5

Dear K hoa e P\l\hl\ /ﬂ\z"

This is in response to your inquiry of 0"f\ l(} (aJﬁf? regarding the
above mentioned ODP applicants.

A Letter of Introduction (LOI) for this case was issued on
eeT |4, |[APF . As it appears that the LOI was never received we
are issuing another. ~

The applicants should present the LOI to the security office in the area
where they live in conjunction with their application for emigration.
Some family members may not be included on the LOI. These would include
sons and daughters over 21 years of age or other relatives who do not
have their own eligibility, such as a current immigrant visa petition.
While they are not eligible for inclusion on the LOI, should they appear
for interview with the other eligible family members their dependancy and
eligibility for the program will be determined at that time.

No further action will be taken on this case until their names appear on
a list of names received from the Vietnamese authorities as being

eligible for interview by the ODP. The compilation of this list is under _
the. control of the Vietnamese authorities.

If the applicants receive exit permits, passports or other indication
that their names have been presented to the U.S. authorities, it should
be seen as a good sign. However, they should be advised that it is often
months between the notification of the applicants and the actual receipt
of the list by the U.S. ODP. ODP must receive this list before they can
be considered for interview. Once their names appear on a list the file
will be reviewed and, when determined to be documentarily complete, their
names will be proposed for interview by ODP staff in Vietnam. Any
additional documentation will be requested from the anchor relative in
the U.S.

Please assure that ODP is kept apprised of any address or family
composition changes relating to this case.

Sincerely,

=

U.S. OiLuc.ay Departure Program



EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BANGKOK, THAILAND

JUN 26, 1939
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NGUYEN HUU HAI BORN 21 MAR 46 (IV 47080)
TRUONG THI HONG HOA BORN 15 NOV 49 WIFE
NGUYEN THI THUY TRINH BORN 23 NOV 66 UNMARRIED DAUGHTER
NGUYEN HUU ANH KHOA BORN 1% FE3 72 UNMARRIED SON
NGUYEN HUU ANH LUAN 30RN 3 MAY 73 UNMARRIED SON
NGUYEN HUU ANH DUY BORN 26 JAN 78 UNMARRIED SON
ADDRESS IN VIETNAM: 7 LE VAN TAM

P 01

VINH LONG

CUU LONG

YEWL#: 41950

NHUNG NGUCI CO TEN TREN DAY DUOC COI NHU TAM DU TIEU-CHUAN DE DINH-CU
TAI HOA-KY. TUY NHIEN, SU QUYET-DINH CUOI CUNG DE HOI DU OIEU-KIEN
CON TUY THUOC VAO CUOC PHONG-VAN CUA VIEN-CHUC S50 DI-TRU HAY TUY VIEN
LANH=-SU HOA-KY VA KET-QUA VIEC KHAM SUC KHOE YA THU=NGHIEM Y=-TS (AN
THIET. DE CO SU CHAP~THUAN CUOI CUNG CUA VIEN-CHUC HOA-KY, VA TRUJC
KHI ROI KHOI VIET-NAM, MOI NGUOCI CAN COC SUC KHOE TOT DEP VA HOI DU
NHUNG DIEU-KIEN CUA LUAT DI-TRU HOA-KY.

VI THE, TRONG TRUQONG HOP NHUNG NGUOI NAY OUOC CHINH=QUYEN VYIET=NaM CHO
PHEP XUAT-CANH, CHUNG TOI YEU CAU QUY VI CHO PHEP HO DUOC THI HANH TAI
-YIET-NAM NHUNG THU-TUC CAN THIET LIEN-QUAN DEN HO-S50 XIN ROI KHOI
VIET-NAM, THEQO CHUONG-TRINH RA DI CO TRAT TU (ODP), KE CA NHUNG THU-
TUC XHAM SUC-KHOE, THU-NGHIEM Y-TE CAN THIET VA DUOC CHINH-QUYEN

YIET-NAM CHO PHEP GAP VIEN-CHUC CO THAM-QUYEN CUA CHINH=PHU HOA=-KY DE
DUOC PHONG-VAN.

DIEU KIEN DUOC DINH-CU TAI HOA-KY CUA BAT CU NGUOI NAO CO TEN TRONS 7O

THU NAY, CO THE XKHONG CON HIEU LUC NUA, TRONG MOT SO TRUONS HOP, BAO
GOM CA HON-NHAN, LY-DI, OEN TUOI 21, HAY QUA OOI.

00P-1I
07788 9505531



Orderly Séparture Program
American Embassy
APQ San Francisco 956316446

NGUYEN HUU HAI IV Number : 47030
7 LE VAN TAM '

P 01

VINH LONG

CUU LONG

VIET NAM

The enclosed information pertains to your interest in the Orderly
Departure Programe. Please read and follow all the instructions
very carefully. When communicating with this office by letter.,

you must ALWAYS refer to the 1V number exactly as it appears
above.

Following is an English translation of the enclosed Lettar of
Introduction :

The above named individuals appear to qualify for resettlement in the
United States of America. A final decision as to their eligibility.,
howevers, can only be made after they have been interviewed by the
appropriate United States immigration or consular officials and have
had certain regquired medical examinations and tests. Approval will
depend on the individuals being determined by U.5. officials, prior to
the individual’s departure from Vietnam, to be in satisfactory health
and to meet the requirements of U.S. immigration laws.

Therafores should these individuals receiva exit permission from the
Vietnamese Governmont, we request that they be permitted to undertake
in Vietnam all formalities and processing connected with their
application to lasave Vietnam under the U.S. Orderly Departure Progranm.,
including the required medical examinations and tests, and that they
be permitted by the Vietnamese authorities to appear before the appro-
priate United States Government officials to bz intervieuwed.

The qualification of any individual named in this letter for resesttle-

ment in the United States may be invalidated in certain situations,
including marriager divorcer, the attainment of age of 21, or death.

Encl: Letter of Introduction
Instructions

COM /551



Orderly 9eparture "rogranm
American Embassy
APQ San Francisco 96346

NGUYEN HUU HAI IV Number : 47030
7 LE VAN TAM

P 01

VINH LONG

CUU LONG

VIET NAM

The enclosed information pertains to your interest in the QOrderly
Departure Program. Please read and follow all the instructions
very carefully. When communicating with this office by letter.,
you must ALWAYS refer to the IV number exactly as it appears
above.

Following is an English translation of the enclosed Letter of
Introduction :

The above named individuals appear to qualify for resettlement in the
United States of America. A final decision as to their eligibility.,
howevers, can only be made after they have begen interviswed by tha
appropriate United States immigration or consular officials and have
had certain required medical examinations and tests. Approval will
depend on the individuals being determinad by U.S5. officials, prior to
the individual’s departure from Vietnam, to be in satisfactory health
and to meet the requirements of U.S. immigration laws. *

Therefore, should these individuals receivas exit permission from the
Vietnamese Government, we request that tney be permitted to undertake
in Vietnam all formalities and processing connected with their
application to lesave Yietnam under the U.S. Orderly Departure Programs
including the required medical examinations and tests, and that they
be permitted by the Vietnamese authorities to appear bsfore the aporo-—
priate United States Government officials to b? intervieved.

The qualification of any individual named in this letter for resattle-

ment in the United States may be invalidated in certain situations,
including marriager divorcer the attainment of aga of 21, or death.

Encl: Letter of Introduction
Instructions

CoM 7551



EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BANGKOX, THAILAND

JUN 26, 1939
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NGUYEN HUU HAL BORN 21 MAR 46 (IV 47080)
TRUONG THI HONG HOA BORN 15 NOV 49 WIFE
NGUYEN THI THUY TRINH BORN 23 NOV 64 UNMARRIED DAUGHTER
NGUYEN HUU ANH KHOA BORN 19 FE3 72 UNMARRIED SON
NGUYEN HUU ANH LUAN 30RN 3 MAY 73 UNMARRIED SON
NGUYEN HUU ANH DUY BORN 26 JAN 78 UNMARRIED SON
ADDRESS IN VIETNAM: 7 LE VAN TaM

? 01

VINH LONG

CUU LONG

VEWL#: 41950

NHUNG NGUCI CO TEN TREN DAY DUOC COI NHU TAM DU TIEU~-CHUAN OE DINH-CU
TAI HOA-KY. TUY NHIEN, SU QUYET-DINH CUOX CUNG DE HOI DU DIEU-KIEN
CON TUY THUOC YAO CUOC PHONG-VAN CUA VIEN-CHUC 50 DI-TRU HAY TUY VIEN
LANH-SU HOA-KY VA KET—-QUA VIEC KHAM SUC KHOE VA THU-NGHIEM Y-TE CAN
THIET. DE CO SU CHAP-THUAN CUOI CUNG CUA VIEN-CHUC HOA-KY, YA TRUOC
KHI ROI KHOI VIET-NAM, MOI NGUOI CAN CO SUC KHOE TOT DzP VA HOI OU
NHUNG DIEU~KIEN CUA LUAT DI-TRU HOA-KY.

VI THE, TRONG TRUQNG HOP NHUNG NGUOI NAY OUOC CHINH-QUYEN VIET-NAM CHO
PHEP XUAT-CANH, CHUNG TOI YEU CAU QUY VI CHO PHEP HO DUQOC THI HANH TAI
-YIET=NAM NHUNG THU=TUC CAN THIET LIEN=-QUAN DEN HO~SO XIN ROI KHCI
VIET-NAM, THEO CHUONG-TRINH RA DI CO TRAT TU (ODP), KE CA NHUNG THU-
TUC XHAM SUC-KHOE, THU=-NGHIEM Y=TE CAN THIET VA DUOC CHINH-QUYEN

VIET-NAM CHO PHEP GAP VIEN-CHUC CO THAM-QUYEN CUA CHINH-PHU HOA-KY DE
DUOC PHONG-VAN.

DIEU KIEN DUOC DINH=~CU TAI HOA=KY CUA BAT CU NGUOI NAO CO TEN TRONG TO

THU NAY, CO THE KHONG CON HIEU LUC NUA, TRONG MOT 50 TRUONS HOP, BAO
GOM CA HON-NHAN, LY~DI, DEN TUOI 21, HAY QUA DO0I.

DIRECTRR e
ORDERLY “BEPRRTURE OFFICE

00P-1I
07783 9505531



Embassy of the United States of America
DATE: Yo~ (6, [349
v: A e ¥o
pa: Ngugean MHaxw Hm{
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ARLING TewN

Uh 222 <5 -0675

Dear ‘k""‘ic /’ht\h/\ /ﬂ\a'

This is in response to your inquiry of o"F“ l(, /QJ}f’ regarding the
above mentioned ODP applicants.

A Letter of Introduction (LOI) for this case was issued on
ceT |4, |A4PF . As it appears that the LOI was never received we
are issuing another,

The applicants should present the LOI to the security office in the area
where they live in conjunction with their application for emigration.
Some family members may not be included on the LOI. These would include
sons and daughters over 21 years of adge or other relatives who do not
have their own eligibility, such as a current immigrant visa petition.
While they are not eligible for inclusion on the LOI, should they appear
for interview with the other eligible family members their dependancy and
eligibility for the program will be determined at that time.

No further action will be taken on this case until their names appear on
a list of names received from the Vietnamese authorities as being

eligible for interview by the ODP. The compilation of this list is under

the control of the Vietnamese authorities.

If the applicants receive exit permits, passports or other indication
that their names have been presented to the U.S. authorities, it should
be seen as a good sign. However, they should be advised that it is often
months between the notification of the applicants and the actual receipt
of the list by the U.S. ODP. ODP must receive this list before they can
be considered for interview. Once their names appear on a list the file
will be reviewed and, when determined to be documentarily complete, their
names will be proposed for interview by ODP staff in Vietnam. Any
additional documentation will be requested from the anchor relative in
the U.S.

Please assure that ODP is kept apprised of any address or family
composition changes relating to this case.

Sincerely,

<

U.S. OLucway Departure Program

S



Embassy of the United States of America

Bangkok, Thailand

INSTRUCTIONS

Enclosed is a Letter of Introduction (LOI) which you should send
to your relatives/friends in Vietnam to help them obtain Exit
Permits from the Vietnamese authorities. They should present

this LOI to their local People's Committee when they apply for
Exit Permits.

Flease understand that a Letter of Introduction does not
guarantee that your relatives/friends will receive exit
permission. Getting Exit Permits depends on your
relatives/friends and the Vietnamese authorities.

Your relatives/friends may have to apply several times.

Please keep us informed of any change in your .address, or in
the address of the persons named in the Letter of Introduction.
Always refer to their file (IV) numbers when you communicate
with us.

If your relatives/friends are already in possession of Exit
Permits, they should request to be interviewed by the United
Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR), and should also
ask tor a medical examination.

Qur address when writing from the United States is:
Orderly Departure Program
American Embassy - Box 58
APO San Francisco 96346-0001

Our address when writing from Vietnam is:

Al A 7 . A
To Cong-Tac Viet-Nam
ot
6 Chu-Van-An
Ha-N&1i

oDP-12 (0413f: 2/87)
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EEmbassy of the United States of America
DATE: I~ [§ 5 949
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Dear K hoa e }Ml\h/\ /(jl\a'

This is in response to your inquiry of 5ﬁ‘f& U, /QJ;f? regarding the
above mentioned ODP applicants,

A Letter of Introduction (LOI) for this case was issued on
eeéT |4, |4PF . As it appears that the LOI was never received we

are 1issuing another.

The applicants should present the LOI to the security office in the area
where they live in conijunction with their application for emigration.

Some family members may not be included on the LOI. These would include
sons and daughters over 21 years of age or other relatives who do not
have their own eligibility, such as a current immigrant visa petition.
While they are not eligible for inclusion on the LOI, should they appear
for interview with the other eligible family members their dependancy and
eligibility for the program will be determined at that time.

No further action will be taken on this case until their names appear on
a list of names received from the Vietnamese authorities as being

eligible for interview by the ODP., The compilation of this list is under
the control of the Vietnamese authorities.

If the applicants receive exit permits, passports or other indication
that their names have been presented to the U.S. authorities, it should
be seen as a good sign. However, they should be advised that it is often
months between the notification of the applicants and the actual receipt
of the list by the U.S. ODP. ODP must receive this list before they can
be considered for interview. Once their names appear on a list the file
will be reviewed and, when determined to be documentarily complete, their
names will be proposed for interview by ODP staff in Vietnam. Any
additional documentation will be requested from the anchor relative in
the U.S.

Please assure that ODP is kept apprised of any address or family
composition changes relating to this case.

Sincerely,

5

U.S5. Oruco.y Departure Program



Embassy of the United States of America

Bangkok, Thailand

INSTRUCTIONS

Enciosed is a Letter of Introduction {(LOI) which you should send
to your relatives/friends in Vietnam to help them obtain Exit
Permits from the Vietnamese authorities. They should present
this LOI to their local People's Committee when they apply for
X1t Permits,

Flease understand that a Letter of Introduction does not
guarantee that your relatives/friends will receive exit
permission. Getting Exit Permits depends on your
relatives/friends and the Vietnamese authorities.

Your relatives/friends may have to apply several times.

Please keep us informed of any change in your address, or in
the address of the persons named in the Letter of Introduction.
Always refer to their file (IV) numbers when you communicate
with us,

If your relatives/friends are already in possession of Exit
Permits, they should request to be interviewed by the United
Nations High Commissioner for Refugees {(UNHCR), and should also
ask rfor a medical examination.

Qur address when writing from the United States is:
Orderly Departure Program
American Embassy - Box 58
APO San Francisco 96346-0001

Our address when writing from Vietnam is:

A’L A / , A
To Cong-Tac Viet-Nam
[
6 Chu-Van-An

Ha-Noi

oDP-12 (0413f: 2/87)



Orderly Jeperture “rogranm
American Tmbassy
APQ San Francisco 963148

NGUYEN HUU HAI +¥ Number : 47032
7 LE VAN TaAM

01

VINH LONG

CUU LONG

VIZT NAM

The a2nclosed information pertains to your interest in the lrderly
Jdeparture Program, Pieas> read and follow all the instructions
very carefully. When communicating with this »2ffice by letter,
you must ALWAYS refer to the IV number exactly as it appears
above,.

Following 1is an £English translation of the enclosed Lettar of
Introduction :

The above named individuals appear to qualify for resettlement in the
United States of America. A final decision as to thoir eligibility.,
howevers, can only be made after thay have be2en interviewed by the
appropriate United States immigration or consular officials and have
had certain required medical examinations and tests. Approval will
depend on the individuals being determined by U.5. officialss prior to
the individual®s departure from Vietnam, to be in satisfactory health
and to meet the2 requiraements of U.S. immigration laws.

Therafores, should thess individuals receiva exit permission from the
Vietnamese Government, we request that tney be permittad to undertake
in Vietnam all formalities and processing connscted with their
application to loave Vietnam undezr tne U.S. Orderly Departure Programs
including the rejuired medical examinations and testss, and that theoy
be permitted by the Vietnamese authorities to appear before the aporo-
priate United States Government o0fficials to b2 interviewed.

The qualification of any individual named in this letter for ressttle-

ment in the United States may bpe invalidated in certain situations,
including marriage, divorce, the attainment of age of 21, or death.

fncl: Letter of Introduction
Instructions

COM 75%1

LS A Y 0y WIS AR | ek AT WYL BT, AT, S I



ZM3ZASSY OF THE UNITED S5TATES OF AMERICA
3ANGKOX, THAILAND

JUN 26, 1959
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NGUYEN HUU HAI 30RN 21 MAR 46 (1V 47030)
TRUONG THI HONG HOA BORN 15 NCV 49 WIFE

NGUYEN THI THUY TRINH BORN 23 NOV 445 UNMARRIED DAUGHTER
NGUYEN HUU ANH K404 8ORN 19 FE3 72 UNMARRIED SON
NGUYIN HUU ANH LUAN 2ORN 3 MAY 73 UNMARRIED SON
NGUYIN HUU ANH DUY BORN 26 JAN 78 UNMARRIED SON

ADDORESS IN VIETNAM: 7 LE VAN TaM
> 01
YINH LONG
CUU LONG
VEWL#: 41950

NHUNG NGUCI CO TEN TREN DAY DUOC CCI NHU TAM DU TIESU~CHUAN OE DINH-CU
TAI HOA~KY. TUY NHIEN, SU QUYET=-DINH CUOI CUNG DE HOI DU DIEU=-KIEN
CON TUY THUOC VAO CUOC PHONG=VAN CUA VIEN-CHUC SO DI-TRU MAY TUY VIEN
LANH=SU HOA=-KY VA KET=-QUA VIEL KHAM SUL KHOE VA THU=NGHIEM Y-T:Z CAN
THIET. DE CO SU CHAP-THUAN CUOQOI CUNG CUA VIEN-CHUC HCA-KY, VA TRUDIC
KHI ROI KHOI VIET-NAM, MOI NGUOI CaAN CC SUC KHOE TOT DzP VA HOI QU
NHUNG OIEU-KIEN CUA LUAT DI-TRU HOA-KY.

¥YI THE, TRONG TRUONG HOP NHUNG NGUOI NAY CUCC CHINHM=QUYEN VIET-NAM CHOC
PHEP XUAT-CANH, CHUNG TOI YEU CAU JUY VI CHO PHEP H0O DUOC THI HANH TAI
VIET-NAM NHUNG THU-TUC CAN THIET LIEN-JUAN DEN HO=-S50 XIN ROI KHOI
VIET-NAM, THEO CHUONG-TRINH Ra DI CO TRAT TU (ODP)», KE CA NHUNG THU-
TUC KHAM SUC=KHOE, THU-NGHIEM Y-TE CAN THIET VA DUOC CHINH=-QUYEN
VIET-NAM CHO PHEP GAP VIEN-CHUC CC THAM=-JUYEN CUA CHINH-PHU HOA-KY DE
DUOC PHONG=VAN,

OIEU KIEN DUOC CINH=CU TAI H40A~KY CUA B8aT CU NGUOI NAD CO TEN TRONG TO
THUY NAY, CO THE KHONG CON HIEU LUC NUA, TRONG MOT 30 TRUONS HOP, BAO
GCM CA HON=-NHAN, LY=-DI, DEN TUOI 21, HAY QUA 00I.

BRUE S,
c1recHog —
DROERLY DEPARTURE DFFICE

ooeP-I
07783 9505531
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